
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
4 February 2014  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Steve George 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk  

Kayleigh Driscoll  
Deputy Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1    Introduction, apologies and substitutions   

2    New petitions (9.00 - 9.30)  

2.1 
  

P-04-532 Improving specialised neuromuscular services in Wales  (Pages 1 - 34) 

2.2 
  

P-04-533 Environmental Planning for Small Scale Wind Turbine Sites  (Page 35) 

2.3 
  

P-04-534 A campaign to secure CARDIGAN HOSPITAL  (Page 36) 

3    Updates to previous petitions (9.30 - 10.30)  

Health 

The following five items will be considered together 

3.1 
  

P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services  (Page 37) 

3.2 
  

P-04-394  Save our Services – Prince Philip Hospital  (Page 38) 

3.3 
  

P-04-430 Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit  (Page 39) 

3.4 
  

P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire  (Page 40) 

3.5 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E  (Pages 41 - 47) 

Public Document Pack



  

 

3.6 
  

P-04-502 Wellbeing Centre for Wales  (Pages 48 - 50) 

Natural Resources and Food 

3.7 
  

P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases  (Pages 51 - 55) 

3.8 
  

P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads  (Pages 56 - 66) 

Culture and Sport 

3.9 
  

P-03-263 List Stradey Park  (Pages 67 - 74) 

3.10 
  

P-04-509 Save the Welsh National Tennis Centre  (Pages 75 - 108) 

Housing and Regeneration 

3.11 
  

P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales  (Pages 109 - 110) 

Local Government and Government Business 

3.12 
  

P-04-397 Living Wage  (Pages 111 - 112) 

Economy, Science and Transport 

3.13 
  

P-04-446 Business Rate Relief for Welsh Charity Shops  (Pages 113 - 114) 

The following three items will be considered together 

[...]
return of major elective 

surgery, including gastrointestinal, vascular, urology, gynaecology and 

trauma, with support from the original 5 ITU beds fully staffed, which would 

support a fully staffed, consultant led Accident and Emergency Department, 

providing support for the physicians.  

Petition raised by:  Prince Philip Action Network 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  29 May 2012 

Number of signatures:  24,000 (approximately) 

 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 38



P-04-430 : Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit 

Petition wording:  

We the undersigned strongly object to the proposals in the Hywel Dda Health 

Board Document Your Health/ Your Future, referring to closure of the Minor 

Injuries Unit in Tenby.  We call on the National Assembly of Wales to ensure 

the proposals set out in the Hywel Dda Health Board Document are not 

carried out and that the MIU in Tenby remains open. 

Petition raised by:  Andrew James Davies 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  6 November 2012 

Number of signatures:  157  Associated petitions collected over 581 
signatures 

 

 

Agenda Item 3.3

Page 39



P-04-431 : Against health cuts from the residents of 
Pembrokeshire 

Petition wording:  

SWAT (Save Withybush Action Team) have fought for the retention of  

safe,effective and accessible secondary health care services for the people of  

Pembrokeshire since 2005. 

 

On behalf of SWAT I call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge 

the Welsh Government to ensure that the plans for Secondary Healthcare 

provision currently being consulted on in the Hywel Dda Health Board 

area will maintain the present level of services available at Withybush 

Hospital.  The 14000 signatories on the petitions delivered to your office 

by SWAT do not agree with the preferred option of the Hywel Dda health 

Board to centralize most inpatient services on the Glangwili site.  It is 

quite clear to the people of Pembrokeshire and elsewhere wh
[...]
elsh throughout the year would benefit everyone, as the most effective way to learn something is 

to use it. People would grow in confidence not only in using the language but they would literally be 

practising to use it in everyday situations. 

Hopefully my ideas will help you realise the time and efforts I have taken thinking about this issue. 

Whilst I realise, being in year 10, it is probably too late for any changes to affect me, I have a 

younger brother and cousins  and it is important to me that they learn to speak Welsh and with 

more confidence than myself. It should be important to all of us that the Welsh Language thrives and 

becomes a part of all our lives and stays that way. 

I hope you take the time to consider my thoughts and opinions in your next committee meeting, 

Thank you. 

Yours Sincerely,  

Eva Bowers 

  

Page 136



A
genda Item

 5

P
age 137

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted


	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-532 Improving specialised neuromuscular services in Wales
	28.01.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team - Paper 1
	28.01.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team - Paper 2

	2.2 P-04-533 Environmental Planning for Small Scale Wind Turbine Sites
	2.3 P-04-534 A campaign to secure CARDIGAN HOSPITAL
	3.1 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services
	3.2 P-04-394  Save our Services Œ Prince Philip Hospital
	3.3 P-04-430 Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit
	3.4 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire
	3.5 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E
	14.12.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	13.12.2013 Correspondence - Hywel Dda Health Board to the Chair
	26.01.2014 Correspondence - P-04-394 Lead Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-04-502 Wellbeing Centre for Wales
	21.10.2013 Correspondence -  Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.7 P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases
	15.10.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Natural

Minutes of the meeting


 

Petitions Committee 

 

Meeting Venue:  
 

 

  

Meeting date:  
 

  

Meeting time:  
 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

  

Assembly Members:  

 

 

  

Witnesses:  

 

 

  

Committee Staff:  

 

 

 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

 

 the Minister for Health and Social Services; and 

 all Local Health Boards  

 

seeking thier views on the petition. 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_04_02_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310


 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Housing and Regeneration seeking his views. 

 

 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

 

 the Minister for Health and Social Services; and  

 Hywel Dda Health Board 

 

seeking their views on the petition. 

 

Joyce Watson AM agreed to provide the Committee with a copy of recent 

correspondence received in her capacity as Assembly Member, which relates to the 

issues in the petition.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petitions and agreed to: 

 

 close the Tenby Minor Injuries Unit petition, but to write to Hywel Dda Health 

Board seeking clarification on the new service provision in relation to the need to 

be registered with a GP; 

 seek the petitioner’s views following the Minister’s statement on the neonatal 

unit at Glangwili; and  

 at the petitioner’s suggestion defer further consideration of the Save our 

Services petition until the outcome of the judicial review. 

 

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 

petitioners’ response to the Minister’s letter. 

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 write to the Secretary of State asking for a reply to the Committee’s original 

letter; 



 inform Antoinette Sandbach AM of progress on the petition given her interest in 

this area. 

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 keep a watching brief until the review of the current regulations; and 

 forward to the Minister copies of all responses received from the petitioner and 

stakeholders during the consideration of the petition to help aid the review. 

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:  

 

 close the petition in light of the Minister indicating that there is little further that 

can be done; and  

 write to Carmarthenshire County Council expressing concern over their response to 

the Committee.  

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 

views of Cardiff City Council on the proposals and participation model outlined by 

Tennis Wales and whether they would be prepared to consider working with Tennis 

Wales in the way suggested in their letter to the Committee.  Committee Members also 

indicated that they would, if neccesary, be available to facilitate a meeting with 

Swansea Tennis Centre.   

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition.  Although the Brecon 

Beacons National Park (BBNP) Committee were scheduled to consider local listing of the 

site on 7 February, it was understood that this had now been deferred by a month.  

The Committee agreed to write to BBNP asking for an update on the position. 

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek an 

update on progress after the Workforce Partnership Council has considered the matter 

in March. 

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 

petitioners’ response and await confirmation from the Minister of the action she 

proposes to take. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petitions and agreed to carry out a 

short ‘inquiry’ on this matter.   

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 

petition as no response had been forthcoming from the petitioner.  

 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to; 

 

 ask the Minister for his response to the petitioner’s further views; and  

 forward the petitioner a copy of the transcript of the recent debate held in 

Plenary and a copy of the First Minister’s written statement of 3 February.  

 

 
 

 

The motion was agreed. 

 

  

 

Members considered the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.  

 


